

STATE OF MICHIGAN
COURT OF APPEALS

ASSOCIATED BUILDERS AND
CONTRACTORS OF MICHIGAN,

Plaintiff-Appellant,

v.

DEPARTMENT OF TECHNOLOGY,
MANAGEMENT & BUDGET,

Defendant-Appellee,

and

MICHIGAN BUILDING AND CONSTRUCTION
TRADES COUNCIL,

Intervening Defendant-Appellee.

Court of Appeals Case No. 363601

L/C Case No. 22-000111-MZ
Hon. Douglas Shapiro

APPELLANT'S BRIEF

ORAL ARGUMENT REQUESTED

Derk A. Wilcox (P66177)
Stephen A. Delie (P80209)
Patrick J. Wright (P54052)
MACKINAC CENTER LEGAL
FOUNDATION
Attorneys for Plaintiff-Appellant
140 West Main Street
Midland, MI 48640
(989) 631-0900 (voice)
wilcox@mackinac.org
delie@mackinac.org
wright@mackinac.org

Scott Lawrence Damich (P74126)
Kyla Barranco (P81082)
MICHIGAN DEP'T OF ATTORNEY
GENERAL
Attorneys for Defendant-Defendant
525 W. Ottawa St.
P.O. Box 30212
Lansing, MI 48909
(517) 373-1110 (voice)
damichs@michigan.gov
barrancok@michigan.gov

John R. Canzano (P30417)
Phillip P. Keller (P84078)
McKNIGHT, CANZANO, SMITH
RADTKE & BRAULT, P.C.
*Attorneys for Intervening Defendant-
Appellee*
423 N. Main Street, Suite 200
Royal Oak, MI 48067
(248) 354-9650 (voice)
jcanzano@michworkerlaw.com
pkeller@michworkerlaw.com

RECEIVED by MCOA 1/20/2023 8:06:17 PM

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF CONTENTS..... ii

INDEX OF AUTHORITIES..... iii

BASIS FOR JURISDICTION vi

STATEMENT OF QUESTIONS INVOLVED..... vii

STATEMENT OF FACTS AND PROCEEDINGS 1

STANDARD OF REVIEW 6

ARGUMENT 7

 I. The separation of powers and the nondelegation doctrine..... 7

 A. Prevailing-wage laws generally..... 7

 B. DTMB’s reinstatement of prevailing wage violates the nondelegation doctrine and the separation of powers. 8

 C. The lower court erred by concluding the legislature granted DTMB the necessary authority to implement prevailing wage. 10

 II. If DTMB has the authority to enact prevailing wage, it nevertheless failed to comply with the requirements of the Administrative Procedures Act..... 22

CONCLUSION..... 26

INDEX OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>ABC v Lansing</i> , 499 Mich 177; 880 NW2d 765 (2016)	22
<i>AFSCME v Dep't of Mental Health</i> , 452 Mich 1; 550 NW 2d 190 (1996).....	23
<i>Delta Co v Michigan Dep't of Nat Res</i> , 118 Mich App 458; 325 NW2d 455 (1982).....	27
<i>Div of Lab Stds Enf't v Ericsson Info Sys</i> , 221 Cal App 3d 114 (1990).....	27
<i>In re Certified Question from US Ct of Appeals for 6th Cir</i> , 468 Mich 109; 659 NW2d 597 (2003).....	12
<i>In re Certified Questions from US Dist Ct</i> , 506 Mich 332; 958 NW 2d 1 (2020).....	11, 15
<i>Judicial Att'ys' Ass'n v State</i> , 459 Mich 291; 586 NW2d 894 (1998).....	9
<i>Livingston Co v Dep't of Mgmt and Budget</i> , 430 Mich 635; 425 NW2d 65 (1988).....	27
<i>Michigan State Emp Ass'n v Dep't of Corr</i> , 275 Mich App 474; 425 NW2d 65 (2007).	10
<i>Mothering Justice v Nessel</i> , Case No. 21-000095-MM, Opinion and Order of July 19, 2022.....	20
<i>Osius v St Clair Shores</i> , 344 Mich 693; 75 NW2d 25 (1956)	11
<i>People v Bylsma</i> , 493 Mich 17, 26; 825 NW2d 543 (2012).....	20
<i>People v Hill</i> , 269 Mich App 505; 715 NW2d 301 (2006).....	25
<i>People v Skinner</i> , 502 Mich 89; 917 NW2d 292 (2018).....	6
<i>Robinson v Lansing</i> , 486 Mich 1; 782 NW2d 171 (2010).....	15
<i>Soap and Detergent Ass'n v Nat Res Comm'n</i> , 415 Mich 728; 330 NW2d 346 (1982).....	9
<i>S Nevada Operating Eng'r Cont Compliance Tr v Johnson</i> , 121 Nev 523 (2005).....	27
<i>Utility Air Regul Group v EPA</i> , 573 US 302; 134 SCt 2427 (2014)	17
<i>Wayne Co v Hathcock</i> , 471 Mich 445; 684 NW2d 765 (2004)	20

West Virginia v EPA, 597 US __; 142 SCt 2587 (2022) 16, 17

Statutes

1965 PA 166 1

2018 PA 171 1, 8

MCL 123.1381, *et seq.*..... 19

MCL 18.1131 17

MCL 18.1131(1) 24, 25

MCL 18.1131(2) 24

MCL 18.1261(2) 11

MCL 18.1261(3) 12

MCL 18.1261(4) 12

MCL 18.1261(5) 12

MCL 18.1261(7) 12

MCL 18.1264..... 26

MCL 24.201 *et seq.*..... 23

MCL 24.226 23

MCL 408.552 8

MCL 408.871 *et seq.*..... 13

MCL 408.873 13

MCL 408.875 13

40 USC 3141 *et seq.*..... 7

Other Authorities

Breyer, *Judicial Review of Questions of Law and Policy*, 38 Admin L Rev 363 (1986) 16

Rules

MCR 7.203(A)(1) vi

Constitutional Provisions

Const 1963, art 2, § 9 2
Const 1963, art 3, § 2 8
Const 1963, art 7, § 22 22
